*13C

City of Milpitas, California

BUDGET CHANGE FORM
From To
Type of Change
Account Amount Account Amount
Check one:
311-9514270-15- $ 2,000 311-9514270-7- $ 2,000
Budget Appropriation 3555 4800
O Budget Transfer

Explain the reason for the budget change:

Background: On February 18, 2014, the City Council approved the project plans and specifications and authorized the
advertisement for construction bid proposals for the 2014 Road Rehabilitation, Project No. 4270, 4264 and 3412. The
work will include localized repair of failed asphalt concrete pavement, resurface asphalt concrete pavement,
replacement of traffic detector loops, installation of ADA compliant sidewalk ramps, repair damaged sidewalk, curb and
gutter and reinstalling pavement delineation on the following street segments:

1) Arizona Avenue between Washington Drive and Tiny Street;

2) - Dixon Road between Milpitas Boulevard and Arizona Avenue;

3) Washington Drive between Milpitas Boulevard and Escuela Parkway;

4) Escuela Parkway between Jacklin Road and Washington Drive;

5) Abel Street between Corning Avenue and Calaveras Boulevard;

6) Abel Street between Great mall parkway and 600 feet south of Capitol Avenue;
7) Main Street between Cedar Way and Abel Street.

The Engineer’s Estimate for the work was $2,350,000.

The project was advertised and eight (8) sealed bid proposals were received on April 29, 2015. Bid proposals for the
base bid ranged from $1,846,846.00 to $2,305,261.11. The lowest responsible bid was submitted by DeSilva Gates
Construction in the amount of $1,846,846.00. There was no bid protest received for this project.

Staff has applied for and obtained grant funding of $1,652,000 from the Federal Surface Transportation Program (STP)
Funds. This grant required local matching fund to be at least 11.47 percent of project cost totaling $189,484.40. There is
sufficient money in the project budgets for the required local match.

As was previously approved for the successful completion of recent projects with tight completion schedules, staff is
requesting the use of the same change order policy. This policy allows for the timely completion of the project, while
addressing the need to respond swiftly to construction conditions and approving necessary change orders, in order to
limit potential claims or risk to the City. The construction contingency established for this project is $300,000, which is
approximately 16% of the total contract value.

Alternative: A denial of this request would result in not completing the pavement improvements for the streets listed
above, and the federal funding for this project would be required to be relinquished to the State of California.

Fiscal Impact: The City received an additional $2,000 over the estimated Federal STP grant fund of $1,650,000. A
budget appropriation is required to add the additional $2,000 grant fund to this project. Sufficient funds are available in
the project budget.




Recommendations:
1. Adopt a resolution to:
a. Award a contract to DeSilva Gates Construction and authorize the City Manager to execute the contract for
2014 Road Rehabilitation, Project No. 4270, 4264 and 3412, in the total amount of $1,846,846.00.
b. Authorize Director of Engineering to negotiate and execute contract change orders for 2014 Road
Rehabilitation, Project No. 4270, 4264 and 3412, in the cumulative amount not to exceed $300,000.
2. Approve a Budget Appropriation for the additional $2,000 Federal Surfacing Transportation Program grant fund
totaling in $1,652,000 to the 2014 Road Rehabilitation, Project No. 4270.

Check if City Council Approval required. Meeting Date: May 19, 2015

Requested by: Steven Machida, City Engineer/Acting PW Director Date: May 1, 2015
Reviewed by: Finance Director: 7,:2 Ko Date: 6/‘/// &
Approved by: City Manager: Date:

Date approved by City Council, if required: Confirmed by:

F1/24786/V : Form 30-222 (Rev. 1/92)





